primarily due to foreign currency transactional benefits within our Mexican beer portfolio of $54.6 million and brewery sourcing
benefits of $35.3 million, partially offset by higher depreciation expense of $46.9 million.

The increase in Wine and Spirits is primarily due to gross profit from the acquired brands of $69.4 million and growth from the
organic wine and spirits business driven primarily by branded wine and spirits volume growth and favorable product mix shift of $48.8
million and $33.1 million, respectively, partially offset by a decrease in gross profit due to the Canadian Divestiture of $27.2 million.

Gross profit as a percent of net sales increased to 48.1% for Fiscal 2017 compared with 44.9% for Fiscal 2016 primarily due to
(i)  a favorable change in Comparable Adjustments, (ii)  lower cost of product sold across both segments, (iii)  the favorable impact
from Beer pricing in select markets and (iv)  the favorable impact from the acquired higher-margin wine and spirits brands and
divestiture of the lower-margin Canadian wine business, which contributed approximately 120 basis points, 75 basis points, 65 basis
points and 25 basis points, respectively.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

 Fiscal 2017  Fiscal 2016
Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

(in millions)
Beer $ 616.9  $ 511.9  $ 105.0  21%
Wine and Spirits 559.9  508.0  51.9  10%
Corporate Operations and Other 139.9  125.5  14.4  11%
Comparable Adjustments 75.7  31.8  43.9  138%
Consolidated selling, general and administrative expenses $ 1,392.4  $ 1,177.2  $ 215.2  18%

The increase in Beer is due to increases in marketing spend of $58.8 million and general and administrative expenses of $46.2
million. The increase in marketing spend is due largely to planned investment to support the growth of our Mexican beer portfolio. The
increase in general and administrative expenses is predominantly driven by higher compensation and benefits supporting the organic
growth of the business of $22.2 million and general and administrative expenses associated with the acquired Ballast Point business of
$19.7 million.

The increase in Wine and Spirits is primarily due to an increase in marketing spend of $25.7 million and general and